

Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education (No. 2) B.E. 2561 (2018)

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education B.E. 2561 (2018);

By virtue of the powers conferred by Section 23 of the Thammasat University Act B.E. 2558 (2015), the University Council passed a resolution in meeting no. 7/2561 on 23 July B.E. 2560 (2017) approving the issuance of these Regulations.

Article 1. These Regulations are called "Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education as amended to date (No. 2) B.E. 2561 (2018)".

Article 2. These Regulations will apply to students who are registered as students at bachelor's degree level in academic year 2561 (2018) onwards.

Article 3. In these Regulations:

"Annual Education Organisation" means education management pursuant to the system of the University that has a single enrolment throughout the academic year, which will proceed subject to conditions that are, a Programme may prescribe practical courses in the final year, with 6 or more courses for registration, or with 18 or more combined credits for registration, and with limitations on the sources of training that are to be in accordance with the specifications of the agency that is to certify the Programme, or being a Programme that has education and practice that divides learners into groups rotating between each course, with a period of time of not less than thirty weeks and not more than thirty-six weeks, and that has a period of time for commencing education, a period of time for education and for ending education in accordance with the academic calendar of the University.

Article 4. The content of Article 7 Education Management of the Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education B.E. 2561 (2018) will be repealed and replaced with the following:

"Article 7. The education management of the University has 2 systems, as follows:

Remark: This translation is provided by Thammasat University as the competent authority for information purposes only. Whilst Thammasat University has made efforts to ensure the accuracy and correctness of the translation, the original Thai text as formally adopted and published shall in all events remain the sole authoritative text having the force of law.

(1) the bi-semester system: education management in which one academic year has two Semesters, Semester 1 and Semester 2, and may also have a summer semester following Semester 2; and

(2) the tri-semester system: education management in which one academic year has three Semesters, Semester 1, Semester 2, and Semester 3.

Education management pursuant to paragraph one may use Annual Education Management.

In education management pursuant to paragraph one, the method of teaching may be designed to divide the periods of education according to educational topics that have equivalent volumes of learning content as the bi-semester system or the tri-semester system, as the case may be.

The education management of any programme of education in accordance with the system under paragraph one will be subject to the power of the University Council to consider and authorise."

Article 5. The following will be added to paragraph one in Article 18 of the Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education B.E. 2561 (2018):

"Article 18. Enrolment in courses will be in accordance with conditions specified by the Programme. Regarding a student who wishes to enrol in any course that has conditions prior to enrolment in that course, that student may receive an exception by conducting himself or herself in accordance with announcements of the University."

For the quality of education management, the Dean may prescribe conditions or limitations on the number of students who are to enrol in any course, by way of an announcement of the Faculty.

An announcement that a course will be added or that any course will be closed for which students have already registered shall be made during the seven days from and including the opening day of the Semester or during the four days from and including the opening day of the summer semester."

Article 6. The content of Article 42 Assessing Educational Results of the Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education B.E. 2561 (2018) will be repealed and replaced with the following:

"Article 42. The University shall procure assessments of educational results for courses in which students have enrolled in a Semester or summer semester.

Assessments of education results may be conducted during a Semester by a method of reports from books assigned for reading, group work, tests during the Semester, authoring independent studies for the course, or by other methods, and at the end of the Semester there will be a final examination for each course studied in that Semester.

For any course that does not have a final examination at the end of the Semester, the Dean shall make an announcement.

Remark: This translation is provided by Thammasat University as the competent authority for information purposes only. Whilst Thammasat University has made efforts to ensure the accuracy and correctness of the translation, the original Thai text as formally adopted and published shall in all events remain the sole authoritative text having the force of law.

Assessment of educational results for courses with annual enrolment will be by assessment and evaluation at the end of the academic year.

In certain cases, the University may use a method of testing equivalent knowledge in place of an assessment of educational results pursuant to the provisions of paragraph one."

Article 7. An additional Article 79 Transitional Provisions will be added to the Thammasat University Regulations on Undergraduate Education B.E. 2561 (2018) as follows: "Article 79. If a Programme has received authorisation for students to use annual enrolment, a student who registered as a student of the University prior to academic year 2561 (2018) pursuant to undergraduate regulations of B.E. 2550 (2007) will be able to enrol on an

annual basis pursuant to Article 7 and will have the method of assessment and evaluation of educational results pursuant to Article 42 of these Regulations."

Announced on 23 July B.E. 2561 (2018)

[Signature]

(Adjunct Professor Noranit Setabutr) President of the University Council

Remark: This translation is provided by Thammasat University as the competent authority for information purposes only. Whilst Thammasat University has made efforts to ensure the accuracy and correctness of the translation, the original Thai text as formally adopted and published shall in all events remain the sole authoritative text having the force of law.